



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 25839 of 2024

Surendra Sharma @ Surendra Pal Sharma

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Prem Narayan Singh, Ashok
Kumar Chaubey
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) G.A., Shantanu Srivastava,
Surya Pratap Singh

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned A.G.A. for the State and learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2.

2. The quintessence of the contentions raised by learned counsel for the applicant is that there are chances of amicable settlement between the parties, therefore, this case may be referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, High Court, Allahabad so that the litigants may have a chance to settle their dispute on their own terms through mediation.

3. The Court is satisfied on the basis of record and the submissions made before it that the nature of litigation is such that the chances to resolve the matter through process of conciliation do exist and an attempt ought to be made to explore that possibility.

4. In view of the above, the matter is referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, High Court, Allahabad and the parties are directed to appear before Mediation Centre on the date fixed by it and the mediator may thereafter, make an effort to complete the mediation/conciliation between the parties. The Mediation Centre shall submit its report in the matter within three months.

5. List this case on 03.08.2026 before the appropriate Bench along with report of the Mediator.

6. This case shall not be treated as tied up or part heard with this Bench.

April 29, 2026
KS

(Achal Sachdev, J.)